

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 81-3876

Judge Dickinson R. Debevoise

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO VACATE OR MODIFY CONSENT DECREE**

Mark D. Sheridan
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH
500 Campus Drive
Florham Park, N.J. 07932
Telephone: (973) 549-7336
Facsimile: (973) 360-9831

Bobby R. Burchfield
Jason A. Levine
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 756-8000
Facsimile: (202) 756-8087

*Counsel for Defendant
Republican National Committee*

February 19, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. CHANGED LEGAL AND FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT
DISSOLUTION OF THE CONSENT DECREE.....2

 A. The Laws Touching Upon Voting Have Changed Significantly Since the
 Consent Decree Was Amended in 1987.....2

 B. Changes in the Law Since 1987 Have Led to Significant Changes in
 Factual Conditions Pertaining to Voting7

II. CONSIDERATIONS OF EQUITY AND PUBLIC POLICY ALSO WARRANT
DISSOLUTION OF THE CONSENT DECREE.....8

III. THE CONSENT DECREE IS VOID AB INITIO10

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....2, 6, 7

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)7

Building & Constr. Trades Council of Philadelphia & Vicinity v. NLRB,
64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995)3, 8

Brown v. Philadelphia Housing Auth., 350 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003).....3

Crawford v. Marion County Elections Bd., 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) 1, 2, 4, 6, 10

Evans v. Jeff D., 475 U.S. 717 (1986)10

Frew v. Hawkins, 540 U.S. 431 (2004)10, 11

Henderson v. Morrone, 214 Fed. App’x 209 (3d Cir. 2007).....3

Marshall v. Board of Educ., 575 F.2d 417 (3d Cir. 1978)10

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441i4

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-44

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d)4

42 U.S.C. § 154825

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)2, 7, 8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Div. A. Title XII, 111th Cong. 1st
Sess., Conf. Report4

Commission on Federal Election Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* (Sept. 2005).....6

Jo Mannies, *Blunt Urges Penalties in Allegedly Illegal Voting*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 26, 2001, at A1.....6

Press Release, *ACORN and Project Vote Help 1.3 Million Apply to Register to Vote* (Oct. 6, 2008).....4

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office E.D. Mo. (Apr. 2, 2008).....4
